
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 29 January 2007  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 

Maurice Fanning 
(Labour) 
 

Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 

Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (PUBLIC ITEMS)   
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public    

 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information and the 
Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the 
discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they 

 



involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the informatio
[...]
t and behaviour 
- approve and publish an annual report upon the operation  

of the system; 
 

(m) report to the Council when it considers:- 
- standards of conduct and behaviour in a particular area need reviewing, and 
- the level of commitment necessary to resolve these difficulties should be greater; 

 

(n) approve and monitor the Council's anti-fraud strategy and whistle-blowing procedures 
and ensure they operate effectively; 

 

(o) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any other 
action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is considered 
appropriate; 

 

(p) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of conduct and 
behaviour of a Member; 

 

(q) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent remuneration 
panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr Mike Compton, 
Councillor Maurice Fanning and Councillor Peter Stoddart (Deputy). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby, Mr Paul Morris and 
Councillor Melanie Duff. 
9.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Vice-Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known 

interests in any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were 
made.  
 
10.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
11.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
12.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 14 refers.) 
 
13.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the 
Ethical Framework in respect of: 
 
i) Council Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) / Joint Area Review 

(JAR) Assessment – The Committee were informed of the Council 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) / Joint Area Review (JAR) 
judgement for the Council issued on 10th October 2006, and in particular the 
assessment that appropriate mechanisms were in place and effective in 
ensuring that ethical standards are maintained.  

ii) Annual Standards Board Conference - The Monitoring Officer reported back 
on the Conference held on 16th and 17th October, and highlighted the new 
presumption from the Standards Board in favour of local referrals of code of 
conduct allegations, and that the revised National Code of Conduct for 
Councillors had been delayed but was expected shortly.    

iii) Adjudication Panel Decisions - The Committee took note of the adjudication 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



panel decisions and the seriousness placed on overstepping the mark in 
robust exchanges at Committee.  The Committee asked that the Monitoring 
Officer in conjunction with the Chair continue with the current pro-active 
practice of contacting Borough Council Members involved in such 
exchanges, with a view to improving standards of conduct at the Council.   

iv) Promotion of Ethical Standards and Training – The Committee noted the 
ethical training undertaken by Councillors since May 2006 and that planned 
for Parish Councillors in November.  The Monitoring Officer advised that 
further training would take place for Members once the new Code of Conduct 
was in place.  

v) Standards Board Bulletin - The Committee received the Standards Board 
Bulletin for July 2006 (Issue 30).  

vi) Independent Standards Committee Members Forum – The next meeting of 
the forum would be held on 27th October 2006.  The Vice-Chair would be 
attending and would report back to the next meeting.  

vii) Revision of Media Guidelines for Members - The Committee received for 
consideration proposed revised media guidelines for Members from the Head 
of Communications, which would form part of the revised Communications 
Strategy.  The Committee agreed that the revised guidelines should go 
forward for consultation with all Members.  

viii) Corporate Government in Local Government – A Framework  - The 
consultation by CIPFA / SOLACE on Corporate Governance and the 
response agreed by the Corporate Governance Working Group was noted.  It 
was understood that a further revised paper would be issued in November or 
December, and it was agreed it was important that Members were fully 
engaged and understood the wider implications of good governance for the 
whole operation of the Council, not just ethical standards.    

ix) Review of Procedure for Local Investigation of Referred Complaints – The 
Monitoring Officer advised that the procedure for local investigations of 
complaints referred by the Standards Board for England had been reviewed 
in the light of the recent investigation and hearing, but recommended that 
they be revisited after the completion of the current investigation relating to a 
Parish Councillor.   

x) Update Anti-Fraud Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy - It was noted that the 
Head of Audit was currently reviewing the Anti-Fraud Stategy and 
Whistleblowing Policy and would report to the next meeting.  

xi) Independent Remuneration Panel – The Vice-Chair, together with a former 
Member of the Panel, had conducted interviews on 19th October 2006 for the 
three vacancies on the Independent Remuneration Panel.  The Vice-Chair 
advised the Committee of the recommendations from the interviews and 
asked that the Committee endorse the recommended appointments.  

 
 Resolved – 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted; 
 2) That the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Chair continue the 
current pro-active practice of contacting Borough Council Members involved in 
overly robust exchanges at Committee, with a view to improving standards of 
conduct at the Council.  
 3) That the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Head of 
Communications consult with Members on the revised Media Guidance for 
Members attached at Annex ‘1’ and report back with the final Guidance for approval 
to the Standards Committee;  
 4) That the Monitoring Officer revisit the Procedures for Investigation and 

Page 2



Determination of Complaints following the completion of the current investigation 
relating to a Parish Councillor; and 
 5) That the Committee confirms the following three appointments to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel: 

• Nigel Stone (appointment following public advertisment) 
• Claire McDougall (representative of the Business Community) 
• Professor Andy Stables (Education Sector) 

 
14.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) concerning the outcome of various ethical framework 
compliance matters.  It was noted that an investigating officer had been appointed in 
respect of the complaint concerning a Parish Councillor that has been referred to 
the Monitoring Officer for local investigation and determination.  
  Resolved – That the report in respect of ethical framework compliance issues 
be noted.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing Policies 
 

Standards Committee Date: 29 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial:  463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk or Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial: 
463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk  

 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer);  
  Head of Internal Audit 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To receive the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Whistleblowing 

Policy and to agree that it should be issued for consultation. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• It is recommended that relevant stakeholders be consulted on the updated Anti-
Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing policies and that the policies be brought 
back to the next meeting of the Standards Committee in March 2007. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To ensure that the Council’s Policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
Whistleblowing are up-to-date and reflect best practice. 

 
2. Detail 

 
2.1 The Council controls millions of pounds of public money and takes very 

seriously the high expectations of the public and the degree of scrutiny to 
which the affairs of the Council are subject. 

 
2.2 In carrying out its functions and responsibilities the Council wishes to 

promote a culture of openness and fairness and expects that elected 
members and employees at all levels will adopt the highest standards of 
propriety and accountability. Proper accountability, achieved through 
probity, internal control and honest administration is therefore essential. 

 
2.3 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out measures designed to 

frustrate any attempted fraudulent or corrupt acts and the steps to be take 
if such action occurs. 

 
2.4 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy supports the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy, and makes it clear that concerns can be raised 
without the fear of reprisals. It is intended to encourage and enable 
employees, Members and Governors to raise serious concerns within the 
Council, irrespective of seniority, rank or status, rather than overlooking a 
problem or reporting the matter externally. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Whistle
[...]

 

 

Purpose 
 

• To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
• That the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out the 

public advertisement and appointment process for Lay Member vacancies on the 
Standards Committee and to recommend appointments to Council.  

• That the Director of Law and Democratic Services undertake a further desktop 
audit of ethical standards against criteria in the IDeA toolkit and report back to the 
next meeting. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the 
Council.  

 
2. Detail 
 

 Lay Memberships 
 
2.1 Mr Trevor Davies was appointed as a lay member for a 3-year term of 

office from May 2004, and therefore his seat on the Committee is due for 
re-advertisement in April 2007.  The position advertised would be a 4 year 
term appointment to run up to April 2011. 

 
2.2 The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) Regulations 2001 

stipulate that a lay person cannot be a member of the Standards 
Committee unless: 
• The appointment is approved by a majority of the Members of the 

Council. 
• The position is advertised in a local newspaper. 
• The person has submitted an application to the Council. 
• The person has not within the period of five years immediately 

preceding the date of appointment been a Member or Officer of the 
Council. 

• The person is not a relative or close friend of a Member of the Council. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 29 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
2.3 There is no prohibition on independent members standing again for a 

further term, if they so wish. 
 
2.4 The Committee is asked to authorise the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services to carry out the appropriate public advertisement and 
appointment process for this and any future vacancies on the Standards 
Committee and to recommend appointments to Council in accordance 
with the current procedure. 

 
 Implications of the Livingstone Case. 
 
2.5 Following the High Court decision in the Livingstone case a more 

restrictive view needs to be taken of when the Code of Conduct can apply 
to the actions of a Member.  The Standards Board for England has issued 
Guidance to set out the position, as the Board currently understands it.  A 
copy of the Guidance is attached at Appendix ‘1‘. 

 
 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill. 
 
2.6  Summarised below are the current proposals in the Local Government 

and Public Involvement in Health Bill, which relate to ethical standards and 
politically restricted posts.  The Bill follows on from the Local Government 
White Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’, which was issued in 
October 2006:  

• The Code of Conduct requirements will not be limited to Members 
acting in their official capacity (cf Ken Livingstone v Adjudication 
Panel for England).  Members will have to sign a new declaration.  
The change will be retrospective but not retroactive.  

• Complaints of breaches of the Code of Conduct will be made to 
local Standards Committees instead of the Standards Board for 
England unless the Standards Board intervenes.  The Standards 
Committee can refer it to the Monitoring Officer or the Standards 
Board for England or decide to take no action.  The complainant will 
have the right to require the Standards Committee to review its 
decision.  

• The Standards Board for England's general powers will be 
broadened.  It will be able to require authorities to send them 
periodic returns about complaints and casework and about the 
functions of the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer. 

• Standards Committees will have to be chaired by an independent 
member.  

• Regulations may provide for the creation of joint Standards 
Committees.  

Page 28



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 29 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

• There are a number of technical amendments to the ethical 
framework legislation.  

• Standards Committees will decide appeals about the inclusion of a 
post on the list of politically restricted posts. 

 
 Revised Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
2.7 The proposed revised Code of Conduct was due to be issued for 

consultation by the Secretary of State in November 2006.  Following 
discussions on 13th December 2006 with stakeholders, including the 
Standards Board for England and the Association of Council Secretaries 
and Solicitors (ACSeS), it was understood that the revised Code would be 
issued for consultation on or about 12th January 2007.  It has not yet been 
issued although it is expected imminently. 

 
2.8 When the proposed Revised Code is issued, it is anticipated that there will 

be a truncated consultation period of 6 weeks and subject to parliamentary 
time being made available, the intention is for the Revised Code to be in 
place by the end of March 2007, in time for its adoption by local authorities 
and its introduction following the May 2007 Council Elections.  The 
timescale to enable this to happen and provide the necessary training will 
be challenging and an extraordinary meeting of the Standards Committee 
may need to be convened to consider this matter further. 

 
Standards Board Publications 

 
2.9 The Standards Board has issued a range of publications highlighting key 

issues of note for Standards Committees and Parish Councils. 
 
2.10 Attached at Appendix ‘2’ are Standards Board Case Alerts 2 and 3.  

Alert 2 looks at the case of a former mayor disqualified for inappropriate 
conduct towards a clerk and the distinction between legitimate criticism of 
council officers and disrespectful behaviour.  Alert 3 analyses the 
implications of the High Court judgement concerning the Mayor 
Livingstone case for freedom of speech and members’ private conduct.  
This should be read in conjunction with the Guidance previously referred 
to in paragraph 2.5 of this report.  

 
2.11 Attached at Appendix ‘3’ are the Standards Board Bulletin for November 

2006 (Issue 31) and The Town and Parish Standard for November 2006 
(Issue 8). 

 
2.12 The Case Review (Number Four) publication is circulated to Members of 

the Committee with this agenda.  This is an annual publication from the 
Standards Board giving key legal advice and developing policy in relation 
to the Code of Conduct, arising out of investigations conducted.  It is also 

Page 29



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 29 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

available on the Standards Board website should members of the Council 
wish to access it.  A paper copy of the publication is available from the 
Monitoring Officer should any member require this.  

 
2.13 The Monitoring Officer will highlight key areas of interest at the meeting.  

 
Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 
Members’ Forum 

 
2.14 The latest meeting of the Forum was held on Friday 27th October 2006 at 

Wiltshire County Council, County Hall, Trowbridge.  The Vice-Chair 
attended the meeting and is happy to answer any questions on it. 

 
2.15 Attached at Appendix ‘4’ are a copy of the minutes of the meeting, notes 

from the Vice-Chair, Mr Trevor Davies, and a copy of the presentation 
given by Mr Stephen Callender, Policy Adviser from the Standards Board. 

 
Work Programme 2006/07 Update  
 

Revision of Media Guidelines for Members 
 
2.16 At the last meeting, the Committee agreed for consultation the revised 

Media Guidelines for Members, which form part of the Constitution and of 
the Communications Strategy.   

 
2.17 The Head of Communications is currently consulting with Members on the 

revised Media Guidance for Members and will report back with the 
Guidelines for final approval to the next Standards Committee. 
Ethical Audit   
 

2.18 The Ethical Audit Working Group carried out a desktop audit of the 
authority on 19th January 2005 against the criteria set out in a Ethical Audit 
Toolkit prepared by the IDeA (Improvement and Development Agency).  A 
copy is attached at Appendix ‘5’.  

 
2.19 This was reviewed by the Committee in June 2005 who confirmed that this 

demonstrated compliance with all the elements required for the ethical 
framework and all the necessary processes and procedures were in place.  
Key actions were agreed in relation to a small number of areas including 
Ethical Training for Officers, Training for Parish Councils, Members 
Training, and these have been carried out.   

 
2.20 It is recommended that the Monitoring Officer refresh and update the 

desktop audit and report back to the next meeting of the Committee so 
that a gap analysis can be carried out and the Committee determine 
appropriate next steps.  

 

Page 30



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 29 January 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Alternative Options 
• None 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• None 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) Regulations 2001 set out the 

requirements for the membership of Standards Committees, including the 
appointment of lay members.   

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring of issues of probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery of the 2010 objectives. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
• Head of Communications 
 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 – Standards Board Guidance – Implications of the Livingstone Case 
• Appendix 2 - Standards Board Case Alerts 2 and 3 
• Appendix 3 – Standards Board Bulletin for November 2006 (Issue 31) and The 

Town and Parish Standard for November 2006 (Issue 8).  
• Appendix 4 – Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards 

Committee Members’ Forum – Minutes of meeting, notes from the Vice-Chair 
(Mr Trevor Davies) and a copy of the presentation given by Mr Stephen Callender, 
Policy Adviser from the Standards Board. 

• Appendix 5 - Ethical Audit Desktop Audit dated 19th January 2005  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION OF COLLINS J IN THE LIVINGSTONE 
CASE 
 
Following the High Court decision in the Livingstone case a more restrictive view 
needs to be taken of when the Code of Conduct can apply to the actions of a 
member. 
 
There are two provisions of the code that apply not just when a member is acting “in 
his official capacity” but also “in any other circumstances.”  These are paragraphs 4 
(bringing your office or authority into disrepute) and 5(a) (improperly using your 
position to secure or confer an advantage or disadvantage). 

However, the interpretation of the words “or in any other circumstances” already 
limited by the Adjudication Panel for England in earlier cases has now been 
replaced by a much stricter interpretation arising from the decision of Collins J.  

He found that “any other circumstances” is limited to situations where the member 
is “performing his functions.”  He added that the words “performing his functions” 
extend to actions beyond those carried out in a member’s “official capacity.”  

Collins J went on to state that if Parliament wished to regulate the activities of 
members in their private life it needed to do so explicitly. He expressed the view 
that unlawful conduct was not necessarily covered and that a councillor convicted of 
shoplifting or drunken driving was not caught by the code if the offending had 
nothing to do with their position as a councillor.  

He also found that as a consequence of the Human Rights Act the code could not 
interfere with members who express themselves forcibly using language that is 
inappropriate, intemperate or offensive so long as it is in their private life. 

In relation to establishing disrepute Collins J stated that there was a “real distinction 
between the man and the office” and expressed the view that private capacity 
conduct will rarely be capable of bringing a member’s office or authority into 
disrepute even if considered inappropriate, outrageous or unlawful. He found that 
while Ken Livingstone’s comments may have tarnished his own reputation they did 
not tarnish the reputation of his office or authority. Collins J also cited conviction for 
theft and sexual misconduct as examples where the reputation of the office was not 
necessarily brought into disrepute. 
 
Since the judgment the Board has been working with Government, the Adjudication 
Panel for England and ACSeS to clarify the scope of the Code, how cases should 
be handled at the present time, and whether the position should be rectified by 
future legislation. 

In the light of the judgment, the Government has included proposals in the current 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill to make clear that the 
Code of Conduct is not limited to actions taken only in an official capacity and to 
delete the words “in performing his functions” from section 52. However, until that 
legislation, if enacted, comes into force we 
[...]
 

• The new role of the Standards Board.  This would be geared to 
providing guidance, advising on good practice and improving the 
effectiveness of Standards Committees. 

• Clear guidance would be required to ensure consistency in 
dealing with complaints. 

• The New Code of Conduct.  The new Members’ Code of 
Conduct was expected to be issued for consultation in the very 
near future.  The consultation would last until the end of 
December and would be brought into effect in time for the local 
elections in May 2007.  Rules on interests would be simplified 
and would empower members as community advocates.  There 
would also be a new category of public service interest and a 
specific provision on bullying. 

 
Members then asked questions and made comments on the following 
issues: 
 

Page 60



 5

• It would be helpful if the new Code of Conduct could state that 
the public service interest also applies to Police and Fire 
Authorities. 

• It should be made clear that the Code also applies to Co-opted 
members. 

• Members should be encouraged to declare interests even if they 
intend to vote and speak – the guidance should make this clear. 

• To ensure consistency of decisions regarding complaints 
referred locally it would be helpful to receive guidance on 
mitigating or aggravating circumstances. 

• Mr Callender stated that the Board may require an annual return 
from Local Authorities for monitoring purposes.  He confirmed 
that the Standards Board would only be monitoring the 
complaints process and not other aspects of the work of 
Standards Committees. 

• It was confirmed that authorities could combine to hold 
complaints hearings but that no size would be prescribed.  It 
was noted that this could be problematic in certain areas due to 
political arrangements. 

• Mr Callender confirmed that a Standards Committee could 
decide that there is no case to answer when considering a 
complaint. 

• It was important for the Standards Board to take into 

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris, 
Mr Mike Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning. 
 
15.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.   
Mr Keith Carby and Councillor Maurice Fanning made personal and 

prejudicial declarations of interest in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 (c) (Complaints 
to the Standards Board), as they had both objected to a planning application, the 
process of which was the subject of a complaint.  Both Mr Carby and Councillor 
Fanning left the room and took no part in the discussion of this item.  
 
16.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2007, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
17.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
18.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 21 refers.) 
 
19.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing Policies 

 
 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services and Head of Internal Audit recommending that the Committee receive and 
approve the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Whistleblowing 
Policy for consultation.  The Committee noted that it was important for the success 
of the Whistleblowing Policy that staff understood that reporting matters of concern 
would not result in their disadvantage.  This principle was being demonstrated by 
that fact that all those who had used the policy were still employed by the authority, 
and two had been promoted.  The Head of Internal Audit circulated a copy of the 
Council’s Fraud Bulletin (4) for January 2007. 
 Resolved – 1) That the following amendments be made to the documents: 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy – amend paragraph 16.1 to clarify the 
role of the Standards Committee in monitoring the policy. 

• Whistleblowing Policy – amend paragraph 2.3 to include ‘likely to bring 
Authority into disrepute’. 



2) Subject to 1) the Head of Internal Audit consult relevant stakeholders 
(including Group Directors, Directors, External Auditors and Capita) and report back 
to the next suitable Standards Committee. 
 
20.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the 
Ethical Framework in respect of: 
 

i) Lay Memberships – The Committee noted that Mr Trevor Davies seat on 
the Committee was due for re-advertisement in April 2007.  It was 
suggested that the Monitoring Officer be given a general authority to carry 
out the necessary advertisement process for this and all future vacancies. 

ii) Implications of the Livingstone Case – The Committee received Guidance 
from the Standards Board on the implications of the case for the way in 
which the Code of Conduct can apply to members’ actions. 

iii) Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill – Members of the 
Committee were informed of the current proposals in the Bill related to 
ethical standards and politically restricted posts.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that the Swindon’s Standards Committee had been put forward to 
pilot the new approach to handling complaints in the Bill, whereby 
complaints are made first to local Standards Committees, and only 
referred up to the Standards Board on the Committee’s recommendation. 

iv) Revised Members’ Code of Conduct – The Committee received the 
revised Code of Conduct, which had been issued by the Secretary of 
State on 25th January for consultation.  The revised Code was expected 
to come into effect in time for the new municipal year.  In order to reply by 
the deadline of 9th March, it was agreed that a special meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 26th February.  

v) Standards Board Publications – The Board received the Standards Board 
Alerts 2 and 3, Standards Board Bulletin for November 2006 (Issue 31), 
Town and Parish Standard for November 2006 (Issue 8), and the Case 
Review (Number Fours), and noted key areas of interest for the work of 
the Standards Committee. 

vi) Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 
Members’ Forum – The Vice-Chair reported back on the meeting of the 
Forum held on 27th October. 

vii) Media Guidelines – Members were advised that the Head of 
Communications was currently consulting with Members on the revised 
Guidelines and would report back to the next meeting. 

viii) Ethical Audit - The Monitoring Officer proposed that he refresh the 
desktop ethical audit for the Council.  The last audit had been carried out 
in January 2005.  He would report back to the next meeting, for the 
Committee to undertake a gap analysis and agree next steps.  This 
refresh would be supported by evidence arising out of recent Council 
User Satisfaction Survey. 

 Resolved - 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted; and 
 (2) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to carry out 
the public advertisement and appointment process for Lay Member vacancies on 
the Standards Committee and to recommend appointments to Council; and 
 (3) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services undertake a further 
desktop audit of ethical standards against criteria in the IDeA toolkit and report back 



to the next meeting. 
 
21.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) concerning the progress and outcome of various 
ethical framework compliance matters including a) whistleblowing complaints, b) 
breaches of the Member / Officer protocol and c) complaints to the Standards Board 
for England.   
 Resolved – 1) That the report in respect of ethical framework compliance 
issues be noted; and 
 2) That the Monitoring Officer arrange for Hearings Training for Standards 
Committee members and their deputies to take place prior to the next meeting on 
26th February 2007.  
 
 


